

No. 24-1411

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DAVID BONIFACE; NISSANDERE MARTYR; JUDERS YSEME,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, Boston, Hon. Allison D. Burroughs, presiding,
Case No. 1:17-cv-10477

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AMBASSADORS STEPHEN J. RAPP AND DAVID J. SCHEFFER IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

WILLIAM R. STEIN
SHAYDA VANCE
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600
william.stein@hugheshubbard.com
shayda.vance@hugheshubbard.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 16, 2024

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) Ambassadors Stephen J. Rapp and David J. Scheffer respectfully seek leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and affirmance. Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees consented to the filing of this brief, but Counsel for Defendant-Appellant have withheld consent.

IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

David J. Scheffer is a Clinical Professor Emeritus and Director Emeritus of the Center for International Human Rights at Northwestern University School of Law. He was the Mayer Brown/Robert A. Helman Professor of Law and Director at Northwestern from 2006-2020. He served as U.S. Ambassador-at-Large for War Crimes Issues (1997–2001) and senior adviser and counsel to the U.S. Permanent Representative to the United Nations (1993–1997). Ambassador Scheffer led the U.S. delegation that negotiated the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (adopted July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90), and its supplemental documents from 1997 to 2001. He was deputy head of the delegation from 1995 to 1997. On behalf of the U.S. Government, he negotiated the statutes of and coordinated support for the International Criminal Tribunals for the Former Yugoslavia and for Rwanda, the Special Court for Sierra Leone, and Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia. He was also the U.N. Secretary-General’s Special Expert on United Nations Assistance to the Khmer Rouge Trials (2012-2018).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The United States Has an Interest in Condemning Extraterritorial Acts of Torture Under the TVPA.....	5
A. Congress Enacted the TVPA to Fulfill the United States’ Obligations Under the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment.....	5
B. Congress Enacted the TVPA to Ensure the United States Does Not Become a Safe Haven for Torturers.....	11
C. Congress Enacted the TVPA in Recognition of the United States’ Interest in Condemning Acts of Torture and Extrajudicial Killing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	4, 10
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc</i> , 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 10, 16
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co. Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Est. of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 16
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	3
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) (Korman, J., concurring in part), <i>aff'd sub nom. Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	4
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014), <i>aff'd in part, appeal denied in part</i> , 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10

In re Maxwell Communication Corp. plc by Homan, 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....3

Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co., 358 U.S. 354 (1959)3

Tel–Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir.1984)15

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C.Cir.1984).....15

Warfaa v. Ali, 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....4

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....11, 13, 14,1 7

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....18

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1350 n. (Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991) ... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

Legislative and Administrative Proceedings

136 Cong. Rec. 36198 (1990).....5

137 Cong. Rec. 34786 (1991).....13

137 Cong. Rec. H11245 (daily ed. Nov. 25, 1991) (statement of Rep. Gus Yatron).....12

138 Cong. Rec. 4178 (1992).....13

138 Cong. Rec. S2668 (daily ed. Mar. 3, 1992) (statement of Sen. Arlen Specter).....12

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec, 10, 1984, T.I.A.S. No. 94-1120.1, 1465 U.N.T.S. 855

H.R. Rep. No.102-367 (1991), *as reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84, 85, 86.....7, 9, 15, 16

Report of the Comm. Against Torture, U.N. Supplement No. 44 (A/55/44), at 31 (2000)9

S. Rep. No. 102–249 (1991)12

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662 Before the Subcomm. on Immigr. and Refugee Affs. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. 8-16, 18-29 (1990) (Statement of John O. McGinnis, Deputy Assistant Att'y Gen., Off. of Legal Couns., U.S. Dep't of Just., and Statement of David P. Stewart, Assistant Legal Adviser for Hum. Rts. and Refugee Affs., U.S. Dep't of State)8

The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup on H.R. 1417 Before the Comm. on Foreign Affairs and its Subcomm. on Hum. Rts. & Int'l Orgs., 100th Cong. 20 (1988)7, 8, 13, 17, 18

The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup on H.R. 1417 Before the Comm. on Foreign Affairs and Subcomm. On Hum. Rts. & Int'l Orgs., 100th Cong. 91-92 (1988) (Statement of J. Edward Fox, Assistant Sec'y Legis. Affs., U.S. Dep't of State)8

U.S. Department of State, Initial Report of the United States of America to the UN Committee Against Torture (October 15, 1999).....9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702(d)16
